
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 14 March 2022 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor T Davies (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors P J Davies 

G Fazackarley 

Mrs T L Ellis 

N R Gregory 

G Kelly 

 
Deputies: S Dugan 

J S Forrest 

L Keeble 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 22 November 2022. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. External Auditor's Audit Results Report (Pages 9 - 58) 

 To consider a report from the Deputy Chief Executive Officer presenting the 
External Auditors (Ernst and Young) Audit Results Report and latest version of the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts.  
 

7. Annual Certification Report (Pages 59 - 62) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing and Benefits on the findings from the  
2020/21 housing benefit subsidy  work carried out by the designated External 
Auditors (KPMG). 
 

8. Risk Management Monitoring Report (Pages 63 - 80) 

 To consider the latest Risk Management Monitoring report by the Head of Finance 
and Audit.  
 

9. Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators (Pages 81 - 102) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the Treasury 
Management Policy and Indicators.  
 

10. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 103 - 120) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the findings arising from 
the latest internal audit work to be finalised and to update the Committee on the 
progress being made on the delivery of the internal audit plan for 2021/22. 
 

11. Review of Members Training and Development Programme (Pages 121 - 142) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic Services on a review of Member 
training and development, and determination of the training programme for 2022/23. 
 

12. Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee (Pages 143 - 154) 

Page 2



 

 

 To consider the annual report by the Monitoring Officer on the work of the Audit and 
Governance Committee during 2021/22 and the proposed Work Programme for 
2022/23. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
04 March 2022 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 22 November 2021 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs T L Ellis (Chairman) 

  

Councillors: G Fazackarley, G Kelly and S Dugan (deputising for S D Martin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 22 November 2021 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors S D Martin, T Davies, P 
Davies and N Gregory.  
 
In the absence of both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, Members of the  
Committee present appointed Councillor T L Ellis as Chairman for this 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Audit and Governance Committee held 
on the 27 September 2021 be signed and agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement regarding the Internal Audit 
Partnership –  
 
In March 2017 the Committee approved the development of a partnership with 
Portsmouth City Council for the provision of the internal audit work.  
The Committee delegated authority to the Head of Finance and Audit, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer, to enter into arrangements as 
necessary to develop this partnership. 
A review of the partnership performance is carried out every year and has 
proved very successful. It costs between £50,000 and £60,000 a year and has 
achieved savings on previous years. 

The contract for the partnership is now nearing the end of the first 5 years of 
the contract. Officers have reviewed the arrangements, in consultation with the 
partners, and both parties are happy to continue with this arrangement for a 
further 5 years as allowable under the contract terms. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INDICATORS  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators. The report provided 
the Committee an opportunity to scrutinise the implementation of the strategy 
which was approved by Council on the 25 February 2021. 
 
Members referred to paragraph 78 of the strategy and asked that refresher 
treasury management training for Members be carried out in the near future to 
support Members of the Committee in their scrutiny role.  

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 22 November 2021 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 

(a) reviewed the contents of the report;  

(b) asked that refresher treasury management training for Members 
be carried out in the near future; and  

(c) provided comments in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORTS  

 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit containing 
the latest evidence compiled to demonstrate compliance with the Council’s 
Risk Management Policy. It was explained to the Committee that this was 
usually a 6-monthly report which had been put on-hold for 18 months during 
the pandemic response. It was also explained that the next report will be 
different and will contain a reduced amount of detail about the Council’s risks 
and focus more on the assurances gained from the Risk Management 
discussions. Members were reassured that the process itself will not change, 
just the way in which it is presented to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee reviewed the report as 
a source of evidence that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in 
practice. 
 

8. PREVENTION OF FACILITATION OF TAX EVASION  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Prevention of Facilitation of Tax Evasion. The Prevention of the Facilitation of 
Tax Evasion Policy 2021 has been developed as part of an action plan to help 
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to prevent the facilitation of tax 
evasion.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve and endorse 
the Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion Policy, attached as Appendix 
A to the report.   
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received the latest Internal Audit Progress Report from the 
Head of Finance and Audit. Mark Somerset, Audit Manager from the internal 
audit partnership at Portsmouth City Council addressed the Committee to 
advice that the internal audit work is in a strong position. He explained that 
many of the operational issues which had been causing delays with the audit 
plan are now resolved and he is confident that the work would be completed 
for 2021/22 on time. 
 
The Chairman asked, in relation to the Accounts Payable audit, if the new 
process for authorising invoices had strengthened the assurance opinion. The 
Head of Finance and Audit explained that the new process, which had been 
introduced during the Covid-19 Pandemic allowing authorisations to be made 
via email, does strengthen assurances due to the written audit trail and the 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 22 November 2021 

 

 

removal of signatures in the process. Members of the Committee asked that it 
be noted as a positive outcome of the new ways of working.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee noted the progress 
and findings arising from Internal Audit work. 
 

10. ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
arrangements for appointment of the next external auditors. It was explained to 
the Committee that there is a lot of work being carried out nationally to 
strengthen the external auditor market and arrangements. However, this is 
true for all the options available to appoint the next external auditors and 
opting into the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) scheme is still the 
preferred approach to achieve an appointment in terms of both cost and 
quality of service.  
 
Members of the Committee enquired about the fees for variations which had 
caused concern in the past. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer reassured 
Members that this is part of ongoing discussions with PSAA and officers will 
continue to monitor the scale fees and what this includes closely. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee recommend to Council 
that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) invitation to 
‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five 
financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 
 

11. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report by the Monitoring Officer seeking approval of 
the Committees Work Programme for the rest of the municipal year. 
 
The Head of Finance and Audit highlighted to Members that an additional 
meeting on the 17 January 2022 had been scheduled. The reason for this is to 
allow the Committee to consider the External Audit Results report sooner and 
to accommodate other reports that have been delayed or added to the 
schedule.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approved the work 
programme for the rest of the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.13 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 14 March 2022 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
 

SUMMARY 

The Committee is asked to consider the External Auditor's Audit Results Report 
(Appendix A), summarising the findings from the audit of the 2020/21 accounts.   

Having considered the findings of the External Auditor and seen the revised Statement 
of Accounts, a “letter of representation” will be sent from the Council's Section 151 
Officer (Deputy Chief Executive Officer) to the External Auditor.  This will enable the 
External Auditor to issue their audit report on the Council’s financial statements.  The 
Statement of Accounts can then be published. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that: - 

(a) the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of the Audit Results 
Report (Appendix A; and  

(b) the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee sign the Letter of Representation, subject to the external auditors 
completing their outstanding procedures and any further amendments to the 
accounts, or the Letter of Representation, being agreed by the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 

 

Background and Reference Papers: None 

Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. 
(Ext 4620) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





Fareham Borough
Council
Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2021

February 2022

Appen
[...]
nd confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 58



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 14 March 2022 
 
Report of: Head of Housing and Benefits 
 
Subject: ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the findings from the Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification work 
carried out by External Auditors (KPMG LLP) in respect of 2020/21.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 
 

a) consider the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2020/21 submitted to 
the Department for Work and Pensions by the Council’s external auditors; and  
 

b) comment on the findings as appropriate.  
 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Housing Benefit is a national social security benefit administered by local 
authorities on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). The 
DWP reimburse local authorities for the cost of administering Housing Benefit 
through a system of subsidy payments, based on the subsidy claims submitted 
to the DWP by the local authorities. 

2. The DWP require appropriately qualified repo
[...]
d in short-term 
unsecured bank deposits and money market funds with approximately £16 million 
available for longer-term investment (paragraph 10). 

 Recognising the Council’s commitment to climate change mitigation, a new 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Policy identifying investment 
considerations has been added (paragraph 27). 

 Borrowing levels are expected to increase to a projected £72.7 million at the end 
of 2022/23 to fund the capital programme (paragraph 29). 

 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loans are no longer available to local authorities 
planning to buy investment assets primarily for yield (paragraph 37). 

 The economic and interest rate forecast by the Council’s treasury advisors has 
been updated as at December 2021 (paragraph 51 and Annex 1). 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 

 

 

Appendices: Appendix A: Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 
2022/23 

 

Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers:  

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in the Public Services 2017 
 
CIPFA The Prudential Code 2017 
 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments issued under section 15(1)(a) of 
the Local Government Act 2003 from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) 
 
Template for Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2022/23 provided 
by Arlingclose (the Council’s current Treasury Advisers) 
 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock (Ext 4589) 

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Treasury Management is to 

ensure effective scrutiny of the implementation of the Council`s Treasury Management Strategy 

and Policy. 

Page 82



  

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 


[...]
rtainty. 

 

 Arlingclose therefore expects Bank Rate to rise to 0.50% in Q1 2022, but then 

remain there. Risks to the forecast are initially weighted to the upside but 

becoming more balanced over time. The Arlingclose central forecast remains 

below the market forward curve. 

 

 Gilt yields will remain broadly flat from current levels. Yields have fallen sharply 

at the longer end of the yield curve, but expectations of a rise in Bank Rate 

have maintained short term gilt yields at higher levels. 

 

 Easing expectations for Bank Rate over time could prompt the yield curve to 

steepen, as investors build in higher inflation expectations. 

 

 The risks around the gilt yield forecasts vary. The risk for short and medium 

term yields is initially on the upside but shifts lower later. The risk for long-term 

yields is weighted to the upside. 

Page 102



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 14 March 2022 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
  

SUMMARY 

This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work and gives 
an update on the progress being made with delivering the audit plans. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from 
Internal Audit work.

The Audit and Governance Committee's areas of responsibility for Internal Audit include: - 

 
a) to approve significant interim changes to the internal audit plan and resource requirements;  

 
b) to make appropriate enquiries of both management and the head of internal audit to 

determine if there are any inappropriate scope or resource limitations; 
 

c) to consider reports from the head of internal audit on internal audit’s performance, including 
the performance of external providers of internal audit services. These will include: 

 updates on the work of internal audit including key findings, issues of con
[...]
 issued to the Service Sponsor and is awaiting their response. 

Page 119



 
 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 

Page 120



 

 

 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
Date: 14 March 2022 
 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF MEMBERS’ TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 
 
  

SUMMARY 

The Audit and Governance Committee is charged with monitoring and reviewing the 
arrangements for members’ training and development to ensure that the capacity of 
members to provide effective governance and community leadership continues to 
develop.  This report outlines the position regarding member training and briefing 
sessions in 2020/21 and considers the draft training programme for 2021/22.  This 
report also presents the New Member Induction Booklet for approval, with the 
opportunity for Members to make suggestions on items for inclusion. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee- 

 

(a) notes the Schedule of Training and Development for 2020/21 at Appendix A; 

 

(b) notes the contents of the member’s training and development schedule for 
2021/22, at Appendix B; 

 

(c) considers and makes any suggestions for additional training items to be 
added to the draft training programme for the municipal year 2022/23, at 
Appendix C; and 

 

(d) notes the draft New Members’ Induction Booklet 2022 as set out in Appendix 
D. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In November 2003 the Standards Committee Terms of Reference were revised 
to include responsibility for monitoring Members’ training and development and 
it was agreed that the Committee would review the proposed programme of 
training annually to ensure it met Members’ needs as well as undertaking an 
annual review of the range and quality of training and development. 

2. In March 2013, the Audit and Governance committee agreed that a new 
approach to new member induction training be approved in a
[...]
es are available to councillors with 

significant extra duties and responsibilities such as the Executive Leader or the chairmen of 

committees.  There are also various allowances available such as travel and subsistence.  A 

carers’ allowance is also available to assist councillors with expenditure necessarily incurred 

in arranging for the care of their dependants or children. 

 

Allowances are automatically paid monthly into your nominated bank account but claims for 

travel and subsistence must be made on the appropriate form and submitted to Democratic 

Services within three months of incurring the expenditure.   

 

If you have any payroll enquiries, please speak to Neil Wood. 

 

A copy of the members’ allowances scheme can be found at this link 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/about_the_council/governance/memballow.aspx 

 

A paper copy is available on request from the Committee team. 

Page 141

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/about_the_council/governance/memballow.aspx




 

 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 14 March 2022 
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 
Subject: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the work carried out by the Audit and Governance Committee 
during 2021/22 and proposes the programme of work for 2022/23. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 
 
a) notes the contents of the report;  

 
b) confirms that there are no issues arising from the review of the Statement of Accounts 

and subsequent external audit report, at the same meeting, that the Committee feel 
need to be brought to the attention of the Council; and 
 

c) submits the revised work programme for 2022/23, as shown in Appendix C, to Council 
for endorsement. 

 

Page 143

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This annual report summarises how this Committee has performed during 
2021/22 in relation to the purpose and functions set out in 
[...]
 should be noted: 

(a) The Committee was not requested to review any issues by the Chief 
Executive Officer, any director or Council body during the year. 

(b) There were no issues arising from the review of the Statement of Accounts 
and subsequent external audit report that the Committee felt needed to be 
brought to the attention of the Council (to be confirmed during the meeting). 

(c) There were no requests from the Committee for further information to be 
provided. 

Page 144



 

 

 

 
8. The majority of the reports contained in the work programme approved at the 

March 2021 meeting have been presented to the Committee, at some point in 
the year. There was one additional piece of work carried out by the Committee 
in addition to the original work programme, which covered the Arrangements for 
the Appointment of the next External Auditors. 

9. The table below shows the reports missed and the proposals on how to address 
the work missed: 

Original Meeting 
Scheduled 

Subject Proposal 

March 2022 Internal Audit Annual Plan 
Team to work to a provisional quarter 1 
plan with full plan to be presented at 
the July 2022 meeting. 

March 2022 External Audit Annual Plan 

An outline plan to be prepared with a 
potential presentation at the July 2022 
meeting if the full plan is not finalised 
by then. 

March 2022 
Annual Auditor’s Report and 
Value for Money commentary 

This work is nearly complete and 
should be presented to the July 2022 
meeting. 

November 2021 Anti-Bribery Policy 

This work has been postponed to the 
2022/23 internal audit plan with the 
provisional aim to be complete for the 
November 2022 meeting. 

November 2021 
Annual Review of the 
Constitution 

The review is in progress which is 
covering all 9 parts of Part 5 of the 
Constitution. The conclusions will be 
brought to the Committee later in the 
year when the work has been 
completed. Provisional aim for the 
November 2022 meeting. 

March 2022  
(extra item) 

Review of Me
[...]
 2021-22  YES   

WIDER FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE 

Standards and Ethics 

Review of Code of Conduct for Members As needed 2015-16     

Review of member / officer protocol As needed 2008-09     

Annual Ombudsman Reports and Overview of 
Complaints against members 

Annual 2021-22  YES   

Review of Members Training and Development 
Programme 

Annual 2021-22    YES 

Treasury 
Management 

Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators Annual 2021-22 
  

YES 
YES - Policy 

and indicators 

Key Policy Review 

Annual Review of the Constitution Annual 2020-21   YES  

Review of Financial Regulations 3 yearly 2019-20    YES 

Review of Procurement and Contract Procedure Rules 3 yearly 2021-22     

Prevention of the Facilitation of Tax Evasion  As needed 2021-22     

Other Matters referred 
to the Committee 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2017-18     

Issues referred by the Chief Executive Officer, 
Directors and Other Council Bodies 

As needed None 
  

 
 

Number of Items 9 8 7 9 

 

P
age 153




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Auditor's Audit Results Report
	Appendix A

	7 Annual Certification Report
	8 Risk Management Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Risk Management Policy

	9 Treasury Management Strategy and Indicators
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	11 Review of Members Training and Development Programme
	Appendix A - Members' Training and Briefing Schedule 2020/21
	Appendix B - Members' Training and Briefing Schedule 2021/22
	Appendix C - Draft Members' Training and Briefing Schedule 2022/23
	Appendix D - Draft New Members' Induction Booklet 2022

	12 Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 14 March 2022 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor T Davies (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, Mrs T L Ellis, N R Gregory and L Keeble (deputising 
for G Fazackarley) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 14 March 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors, G Fazackarley and G 
Kelly. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Audit and Governance Committee held 
on the 22 November 2022 be signed and agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements –  
 
Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors 
 
The Committee will remember that at our last meeting we discussed the 
options open to us for the appointment of the external auditors for the next 
contract term commencing on 1 April 2023. 
I can confirm that our recommendation to accept Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option, was 
endorsed by Full Council in December. Officers have therefore now informed 
PSAA of this decision. 
 
Inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) 
 
During 2021/22 IPCO have been carrying out an inspection of the Council’s 
use of powers available to them for fraud investigations under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). This was a routine inspection which 
is carried out every 3 years. The inspection has now been completed and the 
Council have received the final report from the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner. The report has concluded the level of compliance 
demonstrated by the Council does not require IPCO to carry out a physical 
visit, and there were no recommendations arising. 
 
The Committee will be aware from the information it receives each year in the 
Annual Counter Fraud Report that the Council mainly uses these powers for 
the prevention and detection of fraud in relation to Council Tax Support claims 
and the provision of Council Housing. The inspection process can give the 
Committee assurance that whilst the Council is not shying away from using 
these powers to combat fraud they are only used sparingly and in a legal and 
proportionate way.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at this meeting. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 14 March 2022 

 

 

6. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer asking 
Members to consider the External Auditor’s Audit Results which summarises 
the findings from the audit of the 2020/21 accounts.   
 
Kevin Suter from Ernst and Young addressed the Panel to advise that 
although the Council’s audit is on schedule to be completed within weeks, he 
will not be in a position to certify his opinion until July 2022. The National Audit 
Office is in the process of finalising the current procedures around the whole 
government accounts and until this is complete auditors nationally are not able 
to complete their opinions. It was explained that this is a national delay and will 
affect all Local Authorities.   
 
Members of the Committee asked for clarification that the date on the first line 
of page 16 of the agenda pack is incorrect as it reads 31 March 2020. Ernst 
and Young confirmed that this was an error, and the date should in fact read 
31 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that: - 

(a) the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of the Audit 
Results Report (Appendix A); and  

(b) the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee signed the Letter of Representation, subject to the 
external auditors completing their outstanding procedures and any further 
amendments to the accounts, or the Letter of Representation, being 
agreed by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
7. ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Housing and Benefits 
which presents the findings from the Housing and Benefits Subsidy 
Certification work carried out by External Auditors KPMG LLP for 2020/21. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 
 

a) consider the findings of the Annual Certification Report 2020/21 
submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions by the Council’s 
external auditors; and  
 

b) comment on the findings as appropriate.  
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received the six-monthly report from the Head of Finance and 
Audit on Risk Management monitoring.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee reviewed the report as 
a source of evidence that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in 
practice 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 14 March 2022 

 

 

 
9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INDICATORS  

 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
annual Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
Councillor S Martin left the meeting during discussions on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to the report. 

 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit updating 
Members on the delivery and findings from the Internal Audit Plan of work.  
 
The Head of Finance and Audit explained to Members that the Audit Plan had 
been affected by the additional work required to support the Covid business 
grants processes and some staff vacancies and sickness. This additional work 
has provided challenges but she and the internal audit colleagues at 
Portsmouth City Council are happy with the progress being made and are both 
confident that enough work will have been completed to support the annual 
Head of Audit’s opinion. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress and findings arising from 
Internal Audit work. 

 
11. REVIEW OF MEMBERS TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Democratic Services on the 
Review of Members’ Training and Development Programme.  
 
Members of the Committee asked that an additional training session be added 
to the schedule for the 2022/23 municipal year, specifically for the Audit and 
Governance Committee. Both the Planning and Licensing & Regulatory Affairs 
Committees have specific training sessions and both Officers and Members 
agreed that this Committee would benefit from a training session before the 
first meeting of the municipal year due to the complex nature of some of the 
items on the work programme. 
 
The Committee asked if Officers could explore the option of recording training 
sessions and these being made available to Members and it was confirmed 
that Officers will explore how this could be achieved. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee- 

(a) notes the Schedule of Training and Development for 2020/21 at 
Appendix A; 

(b) notes the contents of the member’s training and development schedule 
for 2021/22, at Appendix B; 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 14 March 2022 

 

 

(c) asked that a training session for the Audit and Governance Committee 
be added to the draft training programme for the municipal year 
2022/23, at Appendix C; and 

(d) notes the draft New Members’ Induction Booklet 2022 as set out in 
Appendix D. 

 
12. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received an annual report by the Monitoring Officer on the 
work of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: - 
 

a) notes the contents of the report;  
 
b) confirms that there are no issues arising from the review of the 

Statement of Accounts and subsequent external audit report, at the 
same meeting, that the Committee feel need to be brought to the 
attention of the Council; and 

 
c) submits the revised work programme for 2022/23, as shown in 

Appendix C, to Council for endorsement. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.02 pm). 

 
 


